
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

In accordance with the Marion County Vulnerability Assessment (Including Some Municipalities) Agreement 
entered into on May 21, 2024, and all of its amendments (if any), collectively (the “Agreement”) this First 
Amendment to the Agreement (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between Halff Associates, 
Inc., with a principal address of 1201 N. Bowser Rd., Richardson, TX 75081, and a local office located at 902 
North Sinclair Avenue, Tavares, FL 32778; possessing FEIN 75-1308699, (hereinafter referred to as "FIRM") 
and Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 601 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL, 34471, 
(hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”). 

WITNESSETH 

 WHEREAS this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect until completion of all services required 
of FIRM, and the parties wish to amend the Agreement. 

 IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, COUNTY and FIRM 
(singularly referred to as “Party”, collectively “Parties”) hereto agree as follows: 

1. This Amendment shall be deemed to amend and become part of the Agreement in accordance with the project
24Q-053, (the “Project”). All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended herein shall remain in
full force and effect.

2. This Amendment adds Exhibit A to the Scope of Work, effective upon Board Approval. All work shall be
completed by March 28, 2025 (“Term”).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have entered into this Amendment, as approved by the Marion
County Board of County Commissioners, on the date of the last signature below. 

MARION COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUB- 
ATTEST:  DIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

GREGORY C. HARRELL,             DATE MICHELLE STONE   DATE 
MARION COUNTY CLERK OF COURT CHAIRMAN 

FOR USE AND RELIANCE OF MARION 
COUNTY ONLY, APPROVED AS TO 
FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BCC APPROVED: September 4, 2024 

24Q-053-CA-01 Marion County Vulnerability Assessment 
(Including Some Municipalities) 

MATTHEW G. MINTER,   DATE 
MARION COUNTY ATTORNEY 

**************************************************************************************** 
WITNESS:       HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC. 

SIGNATURE BY: DATE 

PRINTED NAME PRINTED: 

ITS: (TITLE) 
WITNESS: 

SIGNATURE 

PRINTED NAME 

DRAFT



 
 
 

 

3 

Exhibit A 

Change Order #1 Scope of Services  

 

Change Order Scope:  

This CHANGE ORDER adds the preparation of a no-cost deliverable on data standards 

to be submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as a 

technical memorandum in order to satisfy grant compliance requirements.  

The technical memorandum on data standards will outline the data sources and 

methodologies to be employed in conducting Marion County’s VA, funded by the 

Resilient Florida Program and currently being developed by Halff.  

 

Proposed Amendment Fee: 

This CHANGE ORDER is subject to the agreement between Marion County and Halff 

pursuant to 24Q-053 EC and all Amendments. This CHANGE ORDER will not exceed 

the agreed upon fee and amendments without an express written amendment to the 

agreement.  

 

There is no proposed fee increase associated with Change Order #1.  

 

24Q-053 EC Agreement Total    $417,560.00 

Change Order #1 Total    $0.00 

NEW 24Q-053 EC AGREEMENT TOTAL $417,560.00 DRAFT


	24Q-053-CA-02 AGN CNT.pdf
	24Q-053-EC Change Order 2024.pdf



